Moved by MH . a‘[éz , seconded by M/( m%/’ff ,

Recommendation that the Board of County Commissioners adopt Resolution Number

e~ resolving to approve payment to vendors in the total amount of $1,859,007.04 as
set forth in the BCC Approval Invoice Report(s) For Checks Dated July 27, 2016, BCC Directed
Pre-Paid Invoices Report(s), vendor Invoice List Reporf(s), ltems paid by Fund and Check Date
Range report and/or Procurement Card Transaction Report presented by the County Auditor

7/25/2016, and further authorizing the County Auditor to issue warrants for same pursuant to
Section 319.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon roll call on the foregoing motion, the vote was as follows:

Robert L. Proud, \k&/

David H. Uible, (MS
]
Edwin H. Humphrey, aVD
[

Date Adopted: (ﬂdU 2Z ZO/%
;7

j%ﬂe, Vioe—Presiden%
o
er e

Edwin 17, Humphré'fﬂeﬁﬁbé -




RESOLUTION NO. __| / 7’/ {/

The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in regular session on

2T Oy |
day of _“, , 2016, with the
7o

Robert L. Proud %/M[Mlt

David H. Uible J V/L&/Wlté
Edwin H. Humphrey J WMW

Mr. MWW moved for

’ U

passage of the following Resolution:

following members present:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES INTER-COUNTY AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION RELEASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FORM JES 02719
FOR SAME...

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services is in need of TANF
Independent Living funds, Federal Chaffee funds, and Chafee State Match funds; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides that a Board of
County Commissioners may request an inter-county adjustment of funding for any state or federal
allocation; and

WHEREAS, mandated services will be provided in Clermont County for the remainder of
the funding period; and

WHEREAS, the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services authorizes the
acceptance of funds from the Auglaize County Department of Job and Family Services for a
one-time adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners, County of
Clermont, State of Ohio, that Judy Eschmann, Director of Clermont County Department of Job and
Family Services, is authorized to execute Form JFS 02719 to provide for the transfer of $3,689.00
of TANF Independent Living funds, $4,816.00 of Federal Chaffee funds, and $5,229.00 of Chafee
State Match funds to the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services from Auglaize
County Department of Job and Family Services, in exchange for $13,734.00 of IV-B funds.



NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County
Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this
resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and
its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public,
in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio

Revised Code.{ uw&
Mzr. ' seconded the

Resolution and upon roll call, the vote resulted as follows:

Robert L. Proud, M

David H. Uible, W
Edwin H. Humphrey, @/K

ATTEST:

W . DATE: &Ad// ZZ, ZO{&

Judith Kocica, Clegk
Clermont County Board of Commissioners

This Resolution was approved as to form by the office of the Clermont County Prosecuting
Attorney, D. VINCENT FARIS, PROSECUTOR.

f/ MW DATE: _7-24-/f

Allan L. Edwards
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




RESOLUTION NO. 11§ ] (/

The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in regular session on
1
the ,Z 777\ day of W , 2016, with the

following members present:

Robert L. Proud ) VPM&W .
David H. Uible ) UL& P WW

Edwin H. Humphrey) WM
Mr, MM moved for

passage of the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES INTER-COUNTY AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION RELEASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FORM JFS 02719
FOR SAME...

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services is in need of Title XX Base
funds and Social Services Operating funds; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides that a Board of
County Commissioners may request an inter-county adjustment of funding for any state or federal
allocation; and

WHEREAS, mandated services will be provided in Clermont County for the remainder of
the funding period; and

WHEREAS, the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services authorizes the
acceptance of funds from the Sandusky County Department of Job and Family Services for a
one-time adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners, County of
Clermont, State of Ohio, that Judy Eschmann, Director of Clermont County Department of Job and
Family Services, is authorized to execute Form JFS 02719 to provide for the transfer of
$150,000.00 of Title XX Base funds and $30,000.00 of Social Services Operating funds to the
Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services from Sandusky County Department of
Job and Family Services, in exchange for $130,000.00 of Income Maintenance funds.



NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County
Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this
resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and
its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public,
in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mr. seconded the
Resolution and upon roll call, the vhte resulted as follows:

Robert L. Proud, U(Ay
David H. Uible, U U/

Edwin H. Humphrey, /M/

/

ATTEST:
e, it our U127 2000
Judith Kocica, Clerk ] 7 /

Clermont County Board of Commissioners

This Resolution was approved as to form by the office of the Clermont County Prosecuting
Attorney, D. VINCENT FARIS, PROSECUTOR.

MMJ_\MWL/ DATE:__7-26~/b

Allan L. Edwards
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




RESOLUTIONNO. | [ Q” / (ﬂ

The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in regular session on

the 9277% day of ﬂ , 2016, with the

0

Robert L. Proud J vﬁ/%ﬂm
David H. Uible Vie) WWW

Edwin H. Humphrey f W%
Mr. W moved for

v

passage of the following Resolution:

following members present:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES INTER-COUNTY AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION RELEASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FORM JES 02719
FOR SAME...

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services is in need of TANF
Independent Living funds; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides that a Board of
County Commissioners may request an inter-county adjustment of funding for any state or federal
allocation; and

WHEREAS, mandated services will be provided in Clermont County for the remainder of
the funding period; and

WHEREAS, the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services authorizes the
acceptance of funds from the Allen County Department of Job and Family Services for a one-time
adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners, County of
Clermont, State of Ohio, that Judy Eschmann, Director of Clermont County Department of Job and
Family Services, is authorized to execute Form JFS 02719 to provide for the transfer of $17,171.67
of TANF Independent Living funds to the Clermont County Department of Job and Family
Services from Allen County Department of Job and Family Services, in exchange for $1,206.38 of



IV-B funds, $7,679.00 of IV-B Admin funds, $11.05 of ESSA Preservation funds, $6,504.90 of
ESSA Reunification funds, and $216.56 of ESAA State Match funds.

NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County
Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this
resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and
its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public,
in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mr. W& seconded the

Resolution and upon roll call, the vote resulted as follows:

Robert L. Proud, %{M/
David H. Uible, /%M/

Edwin H. Humphrey, @M/

ATTEST: _

@Mﬂ/ﬂa{m DATE: MU ‘27/ Z A/ &
Judith Kocica, Czl%rk / /
Clermont Count§ Board of Commissioners

This Resolution was approved as to form by the office of the Clermont County Prosecuting
Attorney, D. VINCENT FARIS, PROSECUTOR.

By: &f/m ﬂmﬂ/ ' DATE: __(“%6-¢,

Allan L. Edwards
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




RESOLUTION NO. !} ;( 0 d / (ﬁ

The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in regular session on

2 T
the /2,17 day of W , 2016, with the

following members present: )
Robert L. Proud ) \/fo/zw M{// .
David H. Uible | /U/{% %WM{

Edwin H. Humphrey IVMMW
Mr. W{@/ moved for

passage of the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES INTER-COUNTY AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION RELEASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FORM JFS 02719
FOR SAME...

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services is in need of Title XX Base
funds; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides that a Board of
County Commissioners may request an inter-county adjustment of funding for any state or federal
allocation; and

WHEREAS, mandated services will be provided in Clermont County for the remainder of
the funding period; and

WHEREAS, the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services authorizes the
acceptance of funds from the Montgomery County Department of Job and Family Services for a
one-time adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners, County of
Clermont, State of Ohio, that Judy Eschmann, Director of Clermont County Department of Job and
Family Services, is authorized to execute Form JFS 02719 to provide for the transfer of $20,000.00
of Title XX Base funds to the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services from
Montgomery County Department of Job and Family Services, in exchange for $20,000.00 of
Income Maintenance funds. ’



NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County
Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this
resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and
its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public,
in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

M/YLMW seconded the

Resolution and upon rbil call, tfle vote resulted as follows:

Robert L. Proud, W
David H. Uible, {mw

Edwin H. Humphrey,

ATTEST:
A e oxre:_ Ul 27 2005
Judith Kocica, Cler% /I 7/

Clermont County Board of Commissioners

This Resolution was approved as to form by the office of the Clermont County Prosecuting
Attorney, D. VINCENT FARIS, PROSECUTOR.

By: - DATE: __/-26- 1}
Allan L. Edwards
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




RESOLUTION NO. (2] g o

The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in regular session on

/727 day of W/ , 2016, with the

Robert L. Proud Lﬂjﬂm
David H. U1ble /y/(}@@ %MM
Edwin H. Humphrey / /)IW/M
WW ___ moved for

.

passage of the following Resolution:

following members present:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES INTER-COUNTY AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION RELEASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FORM JFS 02719
FOR SAME...

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services is in need of Title XX Base
funds; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides that a Board of
County Commissioners may request an inter-county adjustment of funding for any state or federal
allocation; and

WHEREAS, mandated services will be provided in Clermont County for the remainder of
the funding period; and

WHEREAS, the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services authorizes the
acceptance of funds from the Shelby County Department of Job and Family Services for a
one-time adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners, County of
Clermont, State of Ohio, that Judy Eschmann, Director of Clermont County Department of Job and
Family Services, is authorized to execute Form JFS 02719 to provide for the transfer of $18,623.75
of Title XX Base funds to the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services from
Shelby County Department of Job and Family Services, in exchange for $18,623.75 of Income
Maintenance funds.



NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County
Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this
resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and
its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public,
in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mr. W/M/ seconded the

Resolution and upon roll call, the vote resulted as follows:

Robert L. Proud, M /

David H. Uible, /M
Edwin H. Humphrey, @Q/ ’

ATTEST:

feaw oves_OUlY 7, 20)

Judith Kocica, Clerk 4
Clermont County Board of Commissioners

This Resolution was approved as to form by the office of the Clermont County Prosecuting
Attorney, D. VINCENT FARIS, PROSECUTOR.

By:

&W DATE:__/~26-1p
Allan L. Edwards

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney



RESOLUTION NO. //ZZ 1l

The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in regular session on

the 0(2 7% day of W , 2016, with the

following members present: )
Robert L. Proud ) %MM

David H. Uible UM,{Q /MWJ(}%
Basin . Humpieey |, VLOUL

M. W moved for

passage of the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES INTER-COUNTY AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION RELEASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FORM JFS 02719
FOR SAME...

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services is in need of Title XX Base
funds; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides that a Board of
County Commissioners may request an inter-county adjustment of funding for any state or federal
allocation; and

WHEREAS, mandated services will be provided in Clermont County for the remainder of
the funding period; and

WHEREAS, the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services authorizes the
acceptance of funds from the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services for a
one-time adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners, County of
Clermont, State of Ohio, that Judy Eschmann, Director of Clermont County Department of Job and
Family Services, is authorized to execute Form JFS 02719 to provide for the transfer of $41,986.93

of Title XX Base funds to the Clermont County Department of Job and Family Services from
Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services, in exchange for $41,986.93 of Income
Maintenance funds.



NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County
Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this
resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and
its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public,
in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mr. MWW seconded the

Resolution and upon roll call, & vote resulted as follows:

Robert L. Proud, ']?U/L
David H. Uible, ’)//4%/
Edwin H. Humphrey, M '

/

ATTEST:

' 21 4
MM/ DATE: dd‘q / M
Judith Kocica, Clgrk r /
Clermont County Board of Commissioners

This Resolution was approved as to form by the office of the Clermont County Prosecuting
Attorney, D. VINCENT FARIS, PROSECUTOR.

By: [Z[%n :j—‘:Zw/ﬂ rof— DATE: /" Z6-/p
Allan L. Edwards
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




THE BOARD OF COUNTY CO%’I SSIONERS OF CLERMONT COUNTY OHIO,

met in regular session on the day of ; ! j [ k 2016, with the following members
present:

Robertt L. Proud, President

David H. Uible, Vice President

\_/ W Edwin H. Humphrey, Member
ML . W Moved for the adoption of the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 123”1 (4’
RESOLUTION TO CERTIFY DELINQUENT UTILITY CHARGES TO CLERMONT COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PLACEMENT ON REAL PROPERTY TAX LIST AND DUPLICATE

- WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Ohio provides and set forth the manner and method of collection
of delinquent accounts for charges assessed for utility services; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Sections 6117.02 and 6103.02 provides that when any rents or charges
for utility services are not paid when due and the unpaid rents or charges have arisen pursuant to a service
contract made directly with an owner who occupies the property served by the connection, the Board of
County Commissioners may certify the amount together with any penalties to the County Auditor who
shall place them upon the real property tax list and duplicate against the property served by such
connection; and

WHEREAS, the Rules and Regulations of the Clermont County Water Resources, Clermont County,
Ohio, as amended, provide that the gross balance amount for utility services owing after the certification
date and which has arisen pursuant to a service contract made directly with an owner who occupies the
property served by the connection shall be certified to the County Auditor for placement on the real
property tax list and duplicate against the property served by the connection and that the certified amount
shall constitute a lien on the property from the date placed on the tax list and duplicate; and

WHEREAS there are unpaid rents or charges owing for utility services for 1nd1v1duals past the
certification date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following list of individuals owing delinquent
utility charges in the amount stated be certified to the Clermont County Auditor for placement on the real
property tax list and duplicate against the identified properties served by the connection as identified in
the attached Exhibit “A” and the Board certifies that these charges or rents have arisen pursuant to a
service contract made directly with an owner who occupies the property served by the connection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon the date of payment in full of any of
the delinquent utility charges hereby certified to the real property tax list and duplicate, such paid charge
will be removed as a lien against the property which it was hereby levied.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners
hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this Resolution were taken in
an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this Board and of its committees, if any, which
resulted in formal action, were taken in meeting open to the public, in full compliance with the applicable
legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of Ohio Revised Code.

1



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution with Exhibit
“A” be certified to the Clermont County Auditor for placement on the next tax bill.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution with Exhibit
“A” be provided to the Clermont County Treasurer to enable him to notify the Auditor at such time as any
of the certified charges are paid.

W : W seconded the Resolution and upon roll call, the vote

resulted as follows:

Mr. Proud, 74[,[(/ Mr, Uible, W Mr. Humphrey, d%/

Date: Mﬁ/ 22; Zo/é ' ATTEST: . >
e L

Judith Kocica, Clefk
Board of County Commissioners

RECEIPT

The undersigned, County Auditor of Clermont Count Wereby acknowledges receipt of
Resolution No. 316 Certifying Delinquent r‘ﬁﬂﬂ(/ﬁ% CX' , certified in accordance with
section 6117.02 and 6103.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, Iféssed %311 %f[ A7 , 2016 by the Board of

County Commissioners of said County.

Date: h\ 38,2016

Lind L. Fraley

County Audi ) Prepared and Approved By:
b “: p 7 QO &T’ , The Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
@e " d. Clermont County, Ohio
B eputs D. VINCENT FARIS

BY: ﬁéﬁ /-MWDATEj“é“(é

Assistant Prosecutor



"EXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11111

Account | Water Sewer Misc Total |Owner Service Location Parcel
0101028701 $57.60 $71.04 $50.00 $178.64|KUEBLER ROBERT E 1265 ELMRIDGE DRIVE 282813A224.
0101047401 $57.60 $71.04 $85.00 $213.64|CHIMENTI ANNE M 3625 BLACK JACK TRAIL 282807A264.
0101055802 $51.06 $77.15 $50.00 $178.21 DOWLER BRIAN W & CALIE A 3602 LEWIS ROAD 284543.004.
0101081731 $69.60 $96.94 $50.00 $216.54|SCHENZ JOHN D & SUSAN L 970 E LEGENDARY RUN 272813E231.
0102001091 $87.65 $136.31 $50.00 $273.96|JALLAQ MUSA & NAVART 1113 HUNTERS RUN DRIVE 285713.002.
0102028403 | $122.54 $0.00 $50.00 $172.54|LANHAM KENT 3825 MERWIN TEN MILE ROAD |282808B130.
0103016203 $47.27 $60.83 $50.00 $158.10|SIBLEY ISAIAH F & JESSICA A 3502 AUDUBON RD 282816.553.
0105005006 $57.60 $71.04 $50.00 $178.64 PADRO DANIEL 44 FOX DEN COURT 295702A070.
0105007151 $65.64 $78.14 $50.00 $193.78|FOY HARRY J & CLAUDIA 41 CROSSBOW COURT 205702A052.
0107008307 $41.67 $58.61 $50.00 $150.28|JONES JERALD & IRENE 33 E MAIN ST 050104.026.
0108007200 $50.18 $56.72 $50.00 $156.90|OSSEGE GARY A 145 CHAPEL RD 032022A131.
0108170201 $57.60 $71.04 $85.00 $213.64|CHRISTMAN JERRY E & 58 WOODED RIDGE DRIVE 050117.438.
0108170251 $68.07 $74.15 $50.00 $192.22|PREWITT SHAUN P & AMANDA L 53 WOODED RIDGE DRIVE 050117.421.
0109056401 $631.06 $0.00 $50.00 $681.06|SIMON GARY J & 3738 MAPLEBROOKE LANE 032023G212.
0110003303 $47.81 $71.04 $50.00 $168.85|EDMONSON CHARLES R 1521 MADISON PARK 012021C112.
0110021051 $48.35 $71.93 $50.00 $170.28 |HUSER CHRISTOPHER A & 1302 FOREST GLEN BLVD 012008F073.
0111010001 $55.26 $46.62 $50.00 $151.88|BLANCHARD GERALD W il & VIRGINIA 375 JUDD ROAD 032023D108.
0111033884 $90.70 $65.53 $50.00 $206.23|PLUMMER JOHN 1240 NOTTINGHAM ROAD 032023B105.
0112004811 $55.40 $83.47 $50.00 $188.87 | YATES JAMES L & 29 SWAN LANE 034523F050.
0112006601 $56.50 $82.11 $50.00 $188.61|ROBINSON JODIE & MICHAEL 26 VAN FLEET ROAD 032023A1009.
0112014821 $57.60 $71.04 $50.00 $178.64 SCOTT CAROLYN 1278 AVIAN WAY 032023D337.
0112014992 $69.90 $98.48 $50.00 $218.38|FAY JEFFREY S & 2031 LAUREL OAK 032023A227.
0112026200 $48.32 $57.28 $50.00 $155.60{MGH VENTURES LLC 3844 GORDON DRIVE - 413112B188.
0112028402 $66.74 $74.15 $50.00 $190.89|LIPPMEIER CORY & ERIN 3885 GORDON DRIVE 414229.001.
0112058003 $41.85 $61.27 $50.00 $153.12|DENNIS MICHAEL E & 1338 SPRUCEWOOD COURT 032023E235.
0115015602 $53.71 $53,28 $50.00| $156.99| KOSAK NATHAN & NATASHA 4024 BENJAMIN STREET 414825.033.
0115021600 $47.56 $62.60 $50.00 $160.16|WALRIVEN MARK & ANGELA 4050 TIMBER CREEK DRIVE 415318.027.
0115028203 | $104.12 $137.38 $50.00 $291.50|GROTE TIMOTHY M 907 HAWTHORNE DRIVE 414118.020.
0116017231 $60.64 $74.11 $50.00 $184.75|SPENCER STEPHEN & 4144 JAMES DRIVE 413215C127.
0116023901 $84.39 $37.20 $50.00 $171.59|SCHNEIDER MICHAEL W & C L 770 PICKET WAY 414816A004.
0117007002 | $201.28 $222.89 $50.00 $474.17|RAMSEY MICHAEL E & DEBBIE 816 TIMBERWOOD LANE 414824B007.
0118007002 | $157.38 $164.71 $50.00 $372.09|ILHARDT CHERYL 713 WILFERT DRIVE 414206B143.
0118008502 $63.26 $96.35 $85.00{ ~ $244.61 BOSWORTH ROBERT C 704 WILFERT DRIVE 414206B090.
0119002211 $122.29 $0.00{ -~ §50.00 $172.29| SEDAM GEORGEANNA D 591 HAMBLIN LANE 413214E490.
0121014300 $48.65 $61.72 $50.00 $160.37|WAGNER JEFFREY EDWARD & CRUSE HOLLY LYNN  [4288 TERRACE DRIVE 414245A011.
7/6/2016 Page 10f 6




"EXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11111

Account Water Sewer Misc Total |Owner Service Location Parcel
0121025002 $57.60 $71.04 $85.00 $213.64|CAUDILL DAVID A & CAMI L 4433 FESTIVE COURT 414819.042.
0122001004 $57.60 $71.04 $50.00 $178.64|SPENCER CHARLES E 585 BALTIC COURT 414244D008.
0122010502 $66.81 $86.14| - $50.00 $202.95/US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE 4332 BEECHMONT DRIVE 414244.137.
0122014102 $43.81 $62.12 $50.00 $155.93|EVANS LARRY MATTHEW & 549 BERRY COURT 414244B064.
0123015901 $51.80 $59.53 $50.00 $161.33|CRISSMAN TERRY K & 4506 FOREST TRAIL 414143B046.
0125002000 $41.04 $59.94 $50.00 $150.98|SCHOTT JOSH 1039 CLEPPER LANE 414108.037.
0127018403 $45.66 $59.26 $50.00 $154.92|FLORY EVAN K 1313 MINX DRIVE 374205.010.
0129012491 $61.11 $90.58 $50.00 $201.69|SMITH MICKI L & JEFF 4176.FALLCREST DRIVE 413102D232.
0130026400 $65.75 $36.02 $50.00 $151.77 DEGRAW JUDI & WILLIAM F 1238 OLD STATE ROUTE 74 413103B161.
0131035700 | $112.67 $125.93 $50.00 $288.60| MAUPIN KEITH 4490 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD 414214.016.
01310565251 $397.51 $94.73 $85.00 $577.24|SCHULZ LORI A 4604 PRIMER COURT 413104E457.
0139011102 | $117.61 $223.69 $50.00 $391.30|BOEHM CLYDE VERNON JR 4676 BEECHWOOD ROAD 413111A092,
0139066601 $41.86 $60.57 $50.00 $152.43|HATFIELD DAVID L & JOLA F 4831 BEECHWOOD FARMS DRIV 413111C095.
0139111402 $49.34 $66.42 $50.00 $165.76|RYE ROBERT W & JENNY B 653 DORGENE LANE 393110F071.
0139115303 $64.54 $86.60|  $240.00 $391.14|DAOUD BADRI 761 DORGENE LANE 393110F251.
0142006503 $30.71 $40.54 $85.00 $156.25|BURNS INA C 505 KALDY STREET 414202A009.
0144001709 $61.83 $93.25 $50.00 $205.08 | BLACK ALEXANDER D 4419 NORWAY COURT 414145E099.
0145020202 $46.04 $66.59 $50.00 $162.63|MILLER KURT & FERRANTE ANN 4235 BRANDONMORE DRIVE 413214A305.
0148002511 $71.23 $106.28 $50.00 $227.51|SPARKS MARK A & 530 KITTERY LANE 282809E145.
0149012100 $71.46 $99.89 $85.00 $256.35/BARNES KAREN 564 HAL COR LANE 284719.008.
0150009003 $82.63 $39.88 $50.00 $172.51 | BARKER LONNIE 3904 MICHAEL DRIVE 414246.083.
0150017400 $59.40 $73.26 $50.00 $182.66|VANCAMP JOHN R 3998 AUSTIN DRIVE 414215.017.
0151020801 $133.18 $229.16 $50.00 $412.34| SCHNEIDER MICHAEL 709 MILES LANE 414805H094.
0151022407 $59.40 $73.26 $50.00 $182.66|RAMEY KEVIN D & JOYCE 1744 STUART LANE 414805L167.
0151031403 $53.32 $65.18 $50.00 $168.50|SMITH PATRICIA 724 MCCORMICK LANE 414805D008.
0154004801 $108.00 $133.20 $50.00 $291.20 BARRY DARREN MULLINS CORP 927 OHIO PIKE 413217G265.
0154011852 $79.38 $105.99 $85.00 $270.37|PATTERSON GILES LAURA A& 3921 NICKLAUS COURT 275712C073.
0154029503 $42.15 $60.57 $50.00 $152.72| ADAMS BENJAMIN J 1016 TRACY COURT 285501A015.
0154034902 $59.40 $73.26 $50.00 $182.66|LAWSON WILLIEM & 3875 CRESCENT DRIVE 414131.036.
0230001308 $78.03 $117.59 $50.00 $245.62|LYDO PROPERTIES NO 3 LLC 6015 RING LANE 184025A023.
0239002702 $42.30 $68.51 $50.00 $160.81|CARY JOHN 1611 STATE ROUTE 28 112208A101.
0401000205 $0.00 $262.58 $50.00 $312.58| MCCLANAHAN STEPHEN ETAL 604 N UNION STREET 100504.026.
0402008605 $0.00 $105.42 $50.00 $155.42|SEBASTIAN ROBERT L 716 W VINE STREET #B 100505A004.
0402012901 $0.00 $113.40 $50.00 $163.40|FOLEY DENNIS & TRACY J 512 W MAIN STREET 100503.036.
0402017704 $0.00 $103.74 $50.00 $153.74| LANHAM ROBERT W JR 311 WASHINGTON STREET 100513.304.
7/6/2016 Page 2 of 6




"EXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11111

Account Water Sewer Misc Total |Owner Service Location Parcel
0402020601 $0.00 $106.34 $50.00 $156.34|KIGER LANCE K & 411 N ELM STREET 100509.348B
0501000702 $0.00 $142.08 $50.00 $192.08| CRAWFORD DAVE M & JOANDREA K 113- 115 W PLANE STREET 360311.206B -
0501004800 $0.00 $240.90 $50.00 $290.90|JASONTEK VICTORIA L 303 E PLANE STREET 360326.036H
0501018100 $0.00 $128.76 $50.00 $178.76|FLETCHER WILLIAM J & 126 CIRCUS STREET 360303.275A
0501023400 $0.00 $152.35 $50.00 $202.35|KILGORE DANIEL B & 310 N CHARITY STREET 360305.244A
0501023601 $0.00 $122.54 $50.00 $172.54 BECKER PHILLIP H 320 N CHARITY STREET 360305.245A
0501026601 $0.00 $143.14 $50.00 $193.14|WHISMAN SHAWN W & 115 CIRCUS STREET 360305.190A
0502008006 $0.00 $185.46 $50.00 $235.46| CROOKS THERESA 220 N MAIN STREET 360306.129B
0502015251 $0.00 $122.71 $50.00 $172.71|MILLS BRIAN K & CORA S 260 N WEST STREET 360304.022B
0502019306 $0.00 $100.30 $50.00 $150.30 BLOOM ANTOINETTE 135 N ASH STREET 360308.044A
0502020503 $0.00 $182.73 $50.00 $232.73|ASBURY SCOTT 137 N WEST STREET #B 360323.003.
0503000303 [  $0.00 $113.66 $50.00] $163.66|CAHALL JERRY E & MADONNA 115 S MAIN STREET 360310.095C
0503004400 $0.00 $214.01 $50.00 $264.01|DANIEL STEWART N & 322 S ASH STREET 360314.059A
0503007700 $0.00| $138.23 $50.00 $188.23| COOPER DAVID M 136 S MAIN STREET 360310.002P
0503008504 |  $0.00 $117.21 $50.00 $167.21|BOEGEMAN ERIC J & MELINDA C 219 W PLANE STREET 360310.123B
0503012000 $0.00 $124.02 $50.00 $174.02|HENSLEY TERRY F 317 S UNION STREET 360314.142E
0503020456 $0.00 $107.78 $50.00 $157.78 JWA REAL ESTATE LLC 2622 STATE ROUTE 133 3230131001.
0503025420 $0.00 $120.06 $50.00 $170.06| JOHNSON JEFFREY E & 105 FAGLEY STREET 360316A006.
0504001204 $0.00 $132.00 $50.00 $182.00|ARTHUR PENNY & WILLIAM J 423 S EAST STREET 360316.123P
0504001402 $0.00 $130.36 $50.00 $180.36 | SHOUSE JAMES D & .1438 S EAST STREET 360316.111P
0504003100 $0.00 $198.56 $50.00 $248.56|FIELDS EDITH : 508 S CHARITY STREET 360316.125P
0504004505 $0.00 $102.57 $50.00 $152.57|MC ELFRESH TERRANCE DALE 2990 FLORENCE AVENUE 360316B009.
0504006701 $0.00 $109.72 $50.00 $159.72 RINCK JERRY G & 423 S CHARITY STREET 360316C033.
0504007000 $0.00 $123.70 $50.00 $173.70|EAST RICHARD & NANCY 106 SOUTH STREET 360315.223D
0504010941 $0.00 $137.51 $50.00 $187.51[MOELLER DANIEL & REBECCA 204 BETHEL CONCORD ROAD  [324921.005.
0504018055 $0.00 $149.23 $50.00 $199.23 HENDRIX ERIC 613 EASTER ROAD ©|1365707.017.
0504018121 $0.00 $127.50 $50.00 $177.50| KING ANTHONY C & CINDY ALESA 636 EASTER ROAD 360320.151.
0504018210 $0.00 $153.36 $50.00 $203.36|HENDRIX HOMES LLC 615 EASTER ROAD 365707.018.
0504018602 $0.00 $103.45 $50.00 $153.45|CASHNER ANGELA 121 MCMURCHY AVENUE 360317A008B
0504020750 $0.00 $111.99 $50.00 $161.99|SCHEVE PAUL 3333 GRANT STREET 323013Q021.
0504030701 $0.00 $161.35 $50.00 $211.35|NEELEY KATHY A 140 CHARLOTTE LN 324417.029.
0504045300 $0.00 $123.39 $50.00 $173.39{DUNAWAY SHARON D 502 EVANS COURT 365707.011.
0504050881 $0.00 $151.22 $50.00 $201.22|DOTSON ROGER D & MARSHA E 2951 STATE ROUTE 133 324916B016.
0504052501 $0.00 $114.11 $50.00 $164.11| THOMAS BRENDA J & 160 RUTH LANE 324417.076B
0504053460 $0.00 $118.69 $50.00 $168.69|SINGLETON LORI J 608 LAURA DRIVE 324417.070.

Page 3 of 6

7/6/2016




"EXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11111

Account Water Sewer Misc Total |Owner Service Location Parcel
0604010192 $0.00 $104.16 $50.00 $154.16|LUDWICK TIMOTHY A & THERESA NICOLE 3498 STATE ROUTE 125 323023F078.
0608006501 $0.00 $111.85 $50.00 $161.85|SHENEFELT REBECCA M & DAVID E 3 POND LANE 290114.089.
0609040371 $0.00 $102.07 $50.00 $152.07|KNOX ROBERT A & ANDREA L 37 HERON DRIVE 290114.287.
0801012400. $0.00 $122.58 $50.00 $172.58|VINEYARD GREEN CONDO 3852 ARBOR GREEN DR 416702A00CA
1000000105 $0.00 $117.71} $50.00 $167.71|HENDRIX ERIC G 205 HOLLY LANE 324536.013.
1000001194 $57.61 $65.49 $50.00 $173.10| CUMMINGS RENEE M 4292 STODDARD LANE 374205.002.
1000001536 $75.81 $100.88 $50.00 $226.69]1531 MARYAN LLC 1531 MARYAN AVENUE 034538.067.
1000002341 $59.40 $73.26 $50.00 $182.66| DARLING CHARLES & ERICKA 704 MCCORMICK LANE 414805A015.
1000002367 $0.00 $249.44 $50.00 $299.44 DOHERTY MICHAEL P & SYLVIAL 080 STATE ROUTE 133 082115A002.
1000002848 s0.00]  104.82]  $50.00]  $154.82|WILLIAMS ARTHUR L & EDITHE A 601 EASTER ROAD 365707.001.
1000003287 |  $52.12 $60.34|  $50.00, $171.46|WESCHE JOSEPHW & 1004 VIXEN DRIVE 415904A028.
1000003568 $0.00 $105.86 $50.00 $155.86 | HENDRIX HOMES LLC 411 S UNION STREET 360317B017A
1000003714 $82.77 $88.79 $50.00 $221.56|HARDY JESSICA JO 44 CHARMALEE DR 050117.502.
1000004191 $57.60 $71.04 $50.00 $178.64|ODELL CLARENCE G 4045 SANDSTONE COURT 414816D053.
1000004837 $59.40 $73.26 $50.00 $182.66 SEXTON NICHOLAS B 4411 NORWAY COURT, 414145E120.
1000005489 $0.00 $161.79 $50.00 $211.79|CALDWELL JOHN & TAMMI 404 SUNSET DRIVE 324415.002.
1000005536 | $156.45 $270.14 $50.00 $476.59|GRAY JOSEPH J & JUSTINA M 096 GASKINS ROAD 282808B052.
1000006219 $45.58 $54.92 $50.00 $150.50|HUNT TIMOTHY C & NICOLE 506 PARK PLACE 413214A403.
1000006770 $57.60 571.04 $85.00 $213.64|HIGGINS RODERICK D 3343 MEADOW GREEN COURT 035517A002.
1000008309 $0.00 $108.39 $50.00 $158.39|BAILEY KENNETH W & 2841 STATE ROUTE 133 324921.012.
1000009529 $45.39 $59.05 $50.00 $154.44| TAGGE BRUCE & 1193 OLD STATE ROUTE 74 4131031070.
1000010746 $0.00 $226.86 $50.00 $276.86|BRANDSTETTER DUANE D& 210 W PLANE STREET 360308.151B
1000011000 $0.00 $100.20 $50.00 $150.20 WADE KENDRA E 1068 STATE ROUTE 133 082110B064.
1000011001 $0.00 $112.61 $50.00 $162.61|DAOUD ISSA N 212 N MARKET STREET 100511.292B
1000011779 $0.00 $147.93 $50.00 $197.93| THALL ROBERT W JR 229 N EAST STREET 360307.269B
1000014097 $44.03 $63.05 $50.00 $157.08|BUSCH JEFFREY T 1334 STATEWOOD COURT 032023E296.
1000014151 $0.00 $100.03 $50.00 $150.03|HANNAH DAVID J 211 W LIGHT STREET 100504.208B
1000014166 $68.97 $99.01 $50.00 $217.98|ALEISSA ZIYAD & 1214 BRAXTON PARKE DRIVE 032023A277.
1000014243 $0.00 $102.18 $50.00 $152.18|BLOOMFIELD TONIA 2571 AIRPORT ROAD 324444.008.
1000014898 | 5$101.60 $0.00 $50.00 $151.60| PRICE DALLAS WAYNE 5877 STATE ROUTE 132 302903B110.
1000014967 $0.00 $102.80 $50.00 $152.80|ROBERTSON RANDY 216 DEER CREEK DRIVE 290114.338.
1000015027 $51.16 $48.84 $50.00 $150.00 YOUNG BENJAMIN M 75 E MAIN ST 050104.014.
1000015610 $71.28 $91.46 $50.00 $212.74|MORGAN HAL BRUCE JR 3460 MACKENZIE CROSSING 272813E161.
1000015743 $93.19 $137.37 $50.00 $280.56|BRANSON ROBERT D 4448 AICHOLTZ ROAD 414907.002.
1000015967 | $110.40 $0.00 $50.00 $160.40|JONES BRONWYN 2878 US 50 142306A054.
7/6/2016 Page4of 6




"EXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11111

Account Water Sewer Misc Total |Owner Service Location Parcel
1000016423 $72.88 $80.44 $50.00 $203.32| DANIEL CARLOTTA & ALLAN 1001 JOYCE DRIVE 414109C037.
1000016444 $19.80 $24.42 $123.48 $167.70, MENTZEL JAMIE 4651 NORTHRIDGE DRIVE 417002A544.
1000017231 $0.00 $123.32 $50.00 $173.32|FELTS KURT R & 423 GRACE WAY 360320.171.
1000017241 | $105.90 $0.00 $50.00 $155.90| ANTHONY APRIL & 3829 BANKS ROAD 282809B116.
1000017432 $63.36 $78.14 $50.00 $191.50 AMELIA BODY SHOP LLC 1683 OHIO PIKE 282806C201P
1000018352 | . $62.17 $60.79 $50.00 $172.96| TAYLOR COREY L & 4145 ROLAND CREEK DR 413102B248.
1000019486 | $144.02 $167.05 $50.00 $361.07|GOODMAN JEREMY A ET AL 4218 DEEPWOOD LANE 414116.008.
1000020213 $0.00 $190.49 $50.00 $240.49 LEE AMANDA C 2588 BETHEL MAPLE ROAD 323023B035.
1000020355 $57.60 $71.04 $85.00 $213.64|GARVIN RANDYL & G C 4263 LARMA LANE 414124.005.
1000020807 $46.34 $67.93 $50.00 $164.27 \WARD BRIAN M 3697 TREELINE COURT 032023D487.
1000021052 $68.09 $79.48 $50.00 $197.57 |DANOSKY LAURA & 1349 SPRUCEWOOQOD COURT 032023E228.
1000021058 $50.81 $67.93 $50.00 $168.74BUSCH KEVIN 1826 YELLOW PINE 032023A193.
1000021716 $0.00 $102.46 $50.00 $152.46 HOWARD RODERICK & CHRISTINE 126 N UNION STREET 360309.181B
1000021865 | $158.40 $195.36 $50.00 $403.76| ANGELS REST ANIMAL SANCTUARY 1263 OHIO PIKE 282808E129.
1000022849 $0.00 $114.13 $50.00 $164.13|SAND RICHARD 229 RICH STREET 360325A038B
1000022915 $50.75 $71.04 $50.00 $171.79|GLENN WILLIAM B 781 LODA DRIVE 414206.015.
1000023391 $64.55 $85.93 $50.00 $200.48| MECHLIN STEVEN L 568 BRANTNER LANE 413214B175.
1000023847 $54,26 $59.60 $50.00 $163.86|SUBER JODI A » 4076 WATERFORD WAY 413217B289.
1000024863 $57.60 $71.04 $50.00 $178.64|MARTIN AUTUMN L & WILLIAMSON ROBERT W 855 HAWTHORNE DRIVE 414118.006.
1000025488 $72.00 $88.80 $50.00 $210.80 HULL ORGANIZATION LLC 834 OHIO PIKE 413219.020.
1000025489 | $391.10 $547.09 $50.00 $988.19 HULL ORGANIZATION LLC 834 OHIO PIKE 413219.020.
1000025637 $0.00 $122.10 550.00 $172.10 DCF INVESTMENTS LLC 338 E PLANE STREET 360325B006.
1000026189 $68.07 $83.54 $50.00 $201.61|DREWRY BRUCE W JR & ORENE L 1248 AUTUMNVIEW DR 012008F189.
1000026417 | $196.54 $266.13 $50.00| - $512.67 HELLER PROPERTIES ‘ 1374 OHIO PIKE 034523C044.
1000026456 $0.00 $105.67 $50.00 $155.67 |BRENES EDWIN & KAREN 325 S MAIN STREET 360314.086B
1000027028 $0.00 $327.68 $50.00 $377.68|GUSEMAN BRAD 204 E OSBORNE STREET 323015B002.
1000027442 | $119.16 $124.91 $60.00 $304.07 |HARRIS MICHAEL 3979 PONDER DRIVE 413112A252.
1000027463 $46.88 $55.58 $50.00 $152.46 DOUGLAS KARL & MARY 4503 NEW MARKET COURT 417001E289.
1000027750 | $123.08 $0.00 $50.00 $173.08|JINDAL RAM S & MURTI K 508 OLD STATE ROUTE 74 413213A259.
1000028435 | $116.74 $126.54 $50.00 $293.28|BLINN ROBERT W & RONDA K 4075 WOODSLY DRIVE 373103F301.
1000028690 | $100.70 $127.66 $50.00 $278.36 | BATAVIA INVESTORS LLC 4582 ROXBURY CIRCLE 415602D622.
1000028692 | $110.55 $143.77 $50.00 $304.32 | BATAVIA INVESTORS LLC 4606 LAKELAND DRIVE 415602.624.
1000028693 | $147.16 $183.06 $50.00 $380.22|BATAVIA INVESTORS LLC 4602 LAKELAND DRIVE 415602.624.
1000029011 $0.00 $101.23 $50.00 $151.23|SMITH SHAWN D & KELLY 619 W VINE STREET 100510.279.
1000029053 $0.00 $101.01 $50.00 $151.01|DAVIS JACKH & 2984 FLORENCE AVENUE 360316B012.
7/6/2016 Page50f 6




TEXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11111
Account Water Sewer Misc Total |Owner Service Location Parcel
1000029097 $53.56 $79.48 $50.00 $183.04| DURBIN KAREN A & RAY L 592 TERRACE VIEW DRIVE 414248.016.
1000029857 $0.00| $139.56 $75.00]  $214.56|BROWN ROBERT & BOGGS BROWN EMILY E 509 S CHARITY STREET 360316C028E
1000031476 $0.00|  $143.80 $50.00{  $193.80|SHEPHERDS PLACE 545 W PLANE STREET #A 360323.107.DUP
1000031676 $33.60 $41.44 $75.00f  $150.04|FAIR TRADE LLC 770 EASTGATE SOUTH DRIVE  |413105C222.
$9,346.05| $18,950.18| $9,623.48| $37,919.71

7/6/2016

Page 6 of 6




THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO,
met in regular session on the ' day of {/ 2016, with the following members

present: -
Robert L. Proud, President
David H. Uible, Vice President
Edwin H. Humphrey, Member

m ‘ LUW/ Moved for the adoption of the following Resolution:
RESOLUTIONNO. | ﬂf ’/ (/’

RESOLUTION TO CERTIFY DELINQUENT UTILITY CHARGES TO CLERMONT COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PLACEMENT ON REAL PROPERTY TAX LIST AND DUPLICATE

WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Ohio provides and set forth the manner and method of collection
of delinquent accounts for charges assessed for utility services; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Sections 6117.02 and 6103.02 provides that when any rents or charges
for utility services are not paid when due and the unpaid rents or charges have arisen pursuant to a service
contract made directly with an owner who occupies the property served by the connection, the Board of
County Commissioners may certify the amount together with any penalties to the County Auditor who
shall place them upon the real property tax list and duplicate against the property served by such
connection; and

WHEREAS, the Rules and Regulations of the Clermont County Water Resources, Clermont County,
Ohio, as amended, provide that the gross balance amount for utility services owing after the certification
date and which has arisen pursuant to a service contract made directly with an owner who occupies the
property served by the connection shall be certified to the County Auditor for placement on the real
property tax list and duplicate against the property served by the connection and that the certified amount
shall constitute a lien on the property from the date placed on the tax list and duplicate; and

WHEREAS, there are unpaid rents or charges owing for utility services for individuals past the
certification date. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following list of individuals owing delinquent
utility charges in the amount stated be certified to the Clermont County Auditor for placement on the real
property tax list and duplicate against the identified properties served by the connection as identified in
the attached Exhibit “A” and the Board certifies that these charges or rents have arisen pursuant to a
service contract made directly with an owner who occupies the property served by the connection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon the date of payrhent in full of any of
the delinquent utility charges hereby certified to the real property tax list and duplicate, such paid charge
will be removed as a lien against the property which it was hereby levied.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners

hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this Resolution were taken in
an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this Board and of its committees, if any, which
resulted in formal action, were taken in meeting open to the public, in full compliance with the applicable

1



legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution with Exhibit
“A” be certified to the Clermont County Auditor for placement on the next tax bill.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution with Exhibit

“A” be provided to the Clermont County Treasurer to enable him to notify the Auditor at such time as any
of the certified charges are paid. :

m ‘ MWW seconded the Resolution and upon roll call, the vote

resulted as follows:

Mr. Proud, W Mzr. Uible, Mr. Humphrey

Date: Wgz ZA/) é ATTEST: . .

Judith Kocica, Clerk/ |
Board of County Commissioners

RECEIPT
The undersigned, County Auditor of Clermont _Coun} , Ohio hereby acknowledges receipt of
Resolution No. IM “llg_ Certifying Delinquent w %’ W , certified in accordance with
section 6117.02 and 6103.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, pﬂassed W01 A , 2016 by the Board of
County Commissioners of said County.
Date: ol 28,2016

5 MM%

Linda. Fraley v
County Audifes, Prepared and Approved By:
i)w; N m.Q ?’7\)@;@,’{ The Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
1 . / Clermont County, Ohio
M ”@Dé‘f“’*“ fod b D. VINCENT FARIS

BY: %1 //—EZWVZ/DATE: T-6-1¢

“Assistant Prosecutor




"EXHIBIT A"

PROJECT 11110

Account Water Sewer Misc Penalty Total |Owner Service Location Parcel

3056001 $41.55 $75.25 $50.00 $14.66] $181.46 COLTER CARLR 130 S THIRD STREET  |060208.051A

3113001 $24.00 $90.00 $50.00 $10.44| $174.44|SCAGGS LESLIET & CHARITYF |[375 E GLEN ST 060213A113B

5025005 $34.29| $107.15 $95.48 $10.19] $247.11|ILES DARRYL 1001 COLLEGE DRIVE 060220.064.
$99.84| $272.40| $195.48 $35.29| $603.01|

Page1of1




